Due to the bond issue the Group’s activity is a subject to
the financial covenants on quarterly basis upon

submission of the annual audited consolidated reports
and interim unaudited quarterly consolidated reports:
interest coverage ratio should not be less than 1.5 and
capitalization ratio should not be less than 15%.

Eurobond covenant ratios:

31.12.2022 31.12.2021
Capitalization
Equity/Net finance loans
and advances to customers 28,9% 24,3%

2022 2021
Profitability
Interest coverage ratio
(ICR) - EBITDA/interest
expenses 1,7 1,6

As at 31 december 2022 and 31 december 2021, the
financial covenants related to bonds are met by the
Group.

The dividends and similar distributions are not allowed to
be made to shareholders, unless they do not exceed
25% of the distributable profit, the interest coverage
ratio for the period ending on the last day of the period
covered by the most recent financial report is not less
than 1.5 and the capitalization ratio of the Group on a
consolidated basis is not less than 15%, determined on a
pro forma-basis (including a pro forma-application of the
net proceeds there from).

 24 Other liabilities
In thousands EUR 31.12.2022 31.12.2021
Trade payables 1 536 1 387
Payables to employees 582 466
Corporate income tax
payables 172 638
Other tax payables 902 882
Allocations and other
provisions 2 234 520
Deferred revenue 3 642 890
Other liabilities 3 788 710
TOTAL 12 857 5 493

“Allocations and other provisions” consist of liabilities in
front of the customers and settlements with business
partners.

“Other liabilities” consist of deferred revenues, advanced
funds, customer over-/wrong payments and liabilities
related to dealer loans.

"Other tax payables” includes as at 31 December 2022
also deferred tax liabilities in the amount of 155 thousand
EUR (31 December 2021: 0 thosuand EUR).  See also Note
15.

ANNUAL REPORT OF IUTECREDIT EUROPE 2022

63

,

,

,

27 Investments in subsidiaries
Subsidiary Country Acquisition date 31.12.2022 31.12.2021
IuteCredit SRL Moldova 28.11.2008 100% 100%